
           TAR-ROANOKE AREA SERVICE MINUTES     

Saturday August 9, 2014 

Recovery Roads 

 1803 Sunset Ave. Tarboro, N.C. 

 Meeting was called to order at: Thomas C. 

 Twelve Traditions was read by: Willie A 

 Twelve Concepts was read by: Willie A 

 Minutes accepted by : Thomas C....Owen, Chris...passed 

 Roll Call: Willie A. (treasure) 

 
Total of  people in attendance 9,  groups represented 5 

POSITIONS NAME ATTENDAN
CE Present = 
X        Absent 
= Blank 

1/
11 

2/
1 

3/
1 

4/
5 

5/
3 

6/
7 

7/
12

8/
2 

9/
6 

10/
4 

11
/1 

12/
6 

Chairperson 

225 885-6769 Mary T       X 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Secretary 

252-955-3378 

Willie A  X 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Alt. Secretary 

  Jackie C  X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Treasurer 

252 943-7707 open        X 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy Chair 

252 538-1199 Pro-
temp..op
en  X 

 

 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 10



Public 
Relations 
Chair              
252-904-1427 John K.  X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Outreach 
Chair    

252 567-3411 Michael J  X 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RCM 

847 508-8505 
Michael 
Mc  X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

H&I                  
252-886-3317 

Philip B   

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HOME 
GROUPS 

GSR or 
Rep 

ATTENDAN
CE Present = 
X        Absent 
= Blank 

1/
11 

2/
1 

3/
1 

4/
5 

5/
3 

6/
7 

7/
12

8/
2 

9/
6 

10/
4 

11
/1 

12/
6 

 

Circle of Hope 

 

Robert S  

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Courage to 
Change Dudley P  X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Keeping It 
Real 

Michael 
Mc  X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

New Horizons 

Michael J

Steve W  X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
           

Primary 
Purpose 

Sabrina 
C.  X 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 10



Recovery 
Road 

Phillip B 

Billy G  X 

 

 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Saturday 
Night Miracle Billy Ray  X 

 

X 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Serenity 
Seekers 

Marsha 
C. 
Reuben E  X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Walk Your 
Talk 

Vincent 
B. 

Robert 
D.  

 

  

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Officer Reports 

Chairperson: No Report 

Secretary: No Report 

Alternate Secretary: No Report 

Treasurer: See Attached Report 

Policy Chair: No Report 

H and I: No Report 

Public Relation: See Attached Report, 

Outreach Chair: No Report 

 Regional Committee Member: No Report 

 

 

 

 

Page 3 of 10



 

Homegroup Reports 

Circle of Hope Group – See Attached Report 

Courage to Change Group – See Attached Report 

Keeping It Real Group – No Report 

New Horizons Group – No Report 

New Life Group – No Report 

Primary Purpose Group – 

Recovery Road Group – See Attached Report 

Saturday Night Miracles Group – See Attached Report 

Serenity Seekers Group – See Attached Report 

Walk Your Talk Group – See Attached Report 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4 of 10



Open Discussion: 

***Concept 2, Willie A. 

Discussion...Daphne, mentioned what the concerns of what happened last week for the scheduled 
meeting as it related to the reading of the second concept. Chris C. also voiced how the groups are the 
members  in charge, as oppose, to how the area is ran, and not the service board members as the body 
con 

Unfinished Business 

Motion 3, Secretary Budget...1 for, 0 against, 1 abstention passed 

 

New Business 

Motions: 

Motion # 1 – 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstention, passed...see attached 

Motion #2  Tabled back to home-groups...see attached motion, as a result in change in policy. 

Motion # 3 – Tabled back to home-group for discussion, see attached motion 

*** Rent payment for area as of August in Roanoke Rapids will paid, as well as tarboro. 

September 6, 2014- Circle of Hope Rocky Mount, N.C 

 

Announcements: 

 AREA POSITIONS ARE AVAILIBLE. PLEASE TAKE TO HOMEGROUPS. 

 Meet 1 hour prior to ASC for Policy and Outreach subcommittees and to support and form 
any others. Anyone interested on serving on committee or has questions concern subcommittee 
need to attend. 

Subcommittees meeting: Sept. 6 2014 Circle of Hope Rocky Mount, N.C 

 

Meeting Adjourned 2:30 pm 

See attached flyers for upcoming events 

None at this time 

Page 5 of 10



Tar-Roanoke Area 

2014 Meeting Schedule 

 

The area meeting for the Tar-Roanoke Area of NA will be held on the first Saturday of the month at 1pm 
except in the months of January, July and December when it will be held on the second Saturday of the 
month.  Subcommittee meetings will begin at 12pm before the area meeting. 

                          

                         September 6, 2014- Circle of Hope in Rocky Mount, NC 

  October 4, 2014- Primary Purpose Group in Macon, NC 

  November 1, 2014- Recovery Road Group in Tarboro, NC 

  December 13, 2014- Circle of Hope in Rocky Mount, NC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6 of 10



Approved Agenda 

Call to Order 

Serenity Prayer 

Read 12 Traditions 

Read 12 Concepts 

Roll Call 

Recognize new groups 

Approve minutes 

Administrative reports 

Sub-committee reports when established 

Home group reports 

Sharing session/ Single concept reading and discussion 

Unfinished Business 

New Business 

Announcements 

Adjourn

Page 7 of 10



Tar-Roanoke Area 

Home Group Address List* 

 

Circle of Hope Group 

Community Center 

341 McDonald Street 

Rocky Mount, NC 27804 

Contact: Daniel D. (252) 985-1650 

 

Courage to Change Group 

Nashville United Methodist Church 

209 East Washington Street 

Nashville, NC 27856 

Contact: Dudley P.  (252) 567-7639 

 

Keeping It Real Group 

District 19 Community Service Board 

1101 Greensville County Circle 

Emporia, VA 23847 

Contact: Michael Mc. (847) 508-8505 

 

New Horizons Group 

Sunset Avenue Baptist Church 

3732 Sunset Avenue 

Rocky Mount, NC 27804 

Contact: Steve W. (252) 903-5621 

 

 

Recovery Road Group 

1803 Sunset Ave, Ext (Yellow house across from 
church) 

Tarboro, NC 27886 

Contact: Phillip B. (252) 886-3317 

 

Saturday Night Miracle Group 

Coastal Plains Hospital 

2301 Med Park Drive 

Rocky Mount, NC 27804 

Contact: Dyrll S. (252) 822-1922 

 

Serenity Seekers Group 

Stanley White Presbyterian Church 

601 Ashton Street 

Roanoke Rapids, NC 27870 

Contact: Marsha C. (252) 532-6963 

 

Walk Your Talk Group 

Word of Tabernacle Church (in R.E.A.C.H. house) 

705 Paul Street 

Rocky Mount, NC 27803 

Contact: Robert D. (717) 208-0804 

 

 

Page 8 of 10



New Life Group 

Church of God 

58 Ellington Street 

Emporia, VA 23847 

Contact: Jimmie A. (434) 594-2815 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9 of 10



 

Page 10 of 10




