### TAR-ROANOKE AREA SERVICE MINUTES

# Saturday August 9, 2014

# **Recovery Roads**

# 1803 Sunset Ave. Tarboro, N.C.

Meeting was called to order at: Thomas C.

• Twelve Traditions was read by: Willie A

• Twelve Concepts was read by: Willie A

• Minutes accepted by: Thomas C....Owen, Chris...passed

• Roll Call: Willie A. (treasure)

### Total of people in attendance 9, groups represented 5

POSITIONS	NAME	ATTENDAN CE Present =	1/	2/	3/	4/ 5	5/	6/ 7	7/ 12	8/	9/ 6	10/	11 /1	12/ 6
		X Absent = Blank											, -	
Chairperson														
225 885-6769	Mary T		X		X	X	X	X						
Secretary														
252-955-3378					X	X	X	X	X	X				
	Willie A		X											
Alt. Secretary														
	Jackie C		X					X	X					
Treasurer														
252 943-7707	open		X		X	X	X	X	X	X				
Policy Chair														
252 538-1199	Pro-					X	X							
	tempop en		X											

Public Relations Chair 252-904-1427	John K.		X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X				
Outreach Chair					X	X			X					
252 567-3411	Michael J		X		71	21			71					
RCM 847 508-8505	Michael Mc		X	X	X	X	X		X					
H&I 252-886-3317	Philip B				X	X		X	X					
			1/ 11	2/	3/	4/ 5	5/3	6/ 7	7/ 12	8/2	9/	10/	11 /1	12/ 6
HOME GROUPS	GSR or Rep	ATTENDAN CE Present = X Absent = Blank												
Circle of Hope	Robert S		X	X	X	X	X			X				
Courage to Change	Dudley P		X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X				
Keeping It Real	Michael Mc		X	X	X	X	X		X					
	Michael J													
New Horizons	Steve W		X	X	X	X	X	X	X					
Primary Purpose	Sabrina C.		X		X	X	X	X						

Recovery Road	Phillip B Billy G	X		X	X	X	X	X	X		
Saturday Night Miracle	Billy Ray	X	X		X			X			
Serenity Seekers	Marsha C. Reuben E	X	X	X		X			X		
Walk Your Talk	Vincent B. Robert D.		X	X	X	X			X		

# Officer Reports

Chairperson: No Report

Secretary: No Report

Alternate Secretary: No Report

**Treasurer:** See Attached Report

Policy Chair: No Report

H and I: No Report

Public Relation: See Attached Report,

Outreach Chair: No Report

**Regional Committee Member:** No Report

# **Homegroup Reports**

Circle of Hope Group – See Attached Report

Courage to Change Group – See Attached Report

**Keeping It Real Group – No Report** 

**New Horizons Group - No Report** 

**New Life Group** – No Report

Primary Purpose Group -

**Recovery Road Group** – See Attached Report

**Saturday Night Miracles Group** – See Attached Report

**Serenity Seekers Group** – See Attached Report

Walk Your Talk Group – See Attached Report

#### **Open Discussion:**

\*\*\*Concept 2, Willie A.

Discussion...**Daphne**, mentioned what the concerns of what happened last week for the scheduled meeting as it related to the reading of the second concept. **Chris C.** also voiced how the groups are the members in charge, as oppose, to how the area is ran, and not the service board members as the body con

#### **Unfinished Business**

Motion 3, Secretary Budget...1 for, 0 against, 1 abstention passed

### New Business

### **Motions:**

Motion # 1 - 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstention, passed...see attached

Motion #2 Tabled back to home-groups...see attached motion, as a result in change in policy.

Motion #3 – Tabled back to home-group for discussion, see attached motion

\*\*\* Rent payment for area as of August in Roanoke Rapids will paid, as well as tarboro.

### September 6, 2014- Circle of Hope Rocky Mount, N.C

#### Announcements:

- AREA POSITIONS ARE AVAILIBLE. PLEASE TAKE TO HOMEGROUPS.
- Meet 1 hour prior to ASC for Policy and Outreach subcommittees and to support and form any others. Anyone interested on serving on committee or has questions concern subcommittee need to attend.

Subcommittees meeting: Sept. 6 2014 Circle of Hope Rocky Mount, N.C

Meeting Adjourned 2:30 pm

See attached flyers for upcoming events

None at this time

#### Tar-Roanoke Area

### 2014 Meeting Schedule

The area meeting for the Tar-Roanoke Area of NA will be held on the first Saturday of the month at 1pm except in the months of January, July and December when it will be held on the second Saturday of the month. Subcommittee meetings will begin at 12pm before the area meeting.

September 6, 2014- Circle of Hope in Rocky Mount, NC

October 4, 2014- Primary Purpose Group in Macon, NC

November 1, 2014- Recovery Road Group in Tarboro, NC

December 13, 2014- Circle of Hope in Rocky Mount, NC

# **Approved Agenda**

Call to Order

Serenity Prayer

Read 12 Traditions

Read 12 Concepts

Roll Call

Recognize new groups

Approve minutes

Administrative reports

Sub-committee reports when established

Home group reports

Sharing session/ Single concept reading and discussion

**Unfinished Business** 

**New Business** 

Announcements

Adjourn

#### Tar-Roanoke Area

### Home Group Address List\*

Circle of Hope Group Recovery Road Group

Community Center 1803 Sunset Ave, Ext (Yellow house across from

341 McDonald Street church)

Rocky Mount, NC 27804

Tarboro, NC 27886

Contact: Phillip B. (252) 886-3317 Contact: Daniel D. (252) 985-1650

Courage to Change Group

Saturday Night Miracle Group

Nashville United Methodist Church

Coastal Plains Hospital

209 East Washington Street 2301 Med Park Drive

Nashville, NC 27856 Rocky Mount, NC 27804

Contact: Dudley P. (252) 567-7639 Contact: Dyrll S. (252) 822-1922

Keeping It Real Group

Serenity Seekers Group

District 19 Community Service Board

Stanley White Presbyterian Church

1101 Greensville County Circle 601 Ashton Street

Emporia, VA 23847 Roanoke Rapids, NC 27870

Contact: Michael Mc. (847) 508-8505

Contact: Marsha C. (252) 532-6963

New Horizons Group

Walk Your Talk Group

Word of Tabernacle Church (in R.E.A.C.H. house)
Sunset Avenue Baptist Church

705 Paul Street

Rocky Mount, NC 27804 Rocky Mount, NC 27804

Contact: Steve W. (252) 903-5621 Contact: Robert D. (717) 208-0804

New Life Group

Church of God

58 Ellington Street

Emporia, VA 23847

Contact: Jimmie A. (434) 594-2815